

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
WP NOS: 12077 & 641 OF 2026**

WP NO: 12077 OF 2026

Between

1. KYADASI SANTOSH KUMAR, S/o Anjaiah, Age 42 Years, Occ. Agriculture, H.No.2-75/57.
2. Kyadasi Rajamallu, So Rajaiah Age. 38 Years Occ. Agriculture HNo. Pattadhar
3. Kyadasi Kalpana, W/o Kondaiah Age. 70 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7518C
4. Noundla Durgaiah, S/o Ramaiah Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. Pattadhar
5. Noundla Pameela, W/o Parshramulu Age. 42 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7521
6. Thodeti Thirupathi, S/o Mallaiah Age. 52 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-753A
7. Kyadasi Chinna Laxmaiah, S/o. Mysaiah Age. 60 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-754C
8. Kampally Rajaiah, S/o Yellaiah Age. 49 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-755B
9. Kyadasi Sai Babu, S/o. Mallaiah Age. 52 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-756B
10. Marupaka Anjaiah, S/o Hanumaiah Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-759
11. Chirra Balaiah, S/o Bhoomaiah Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7511
12. Malyala Rajamma, W/o Narsaiah Age. 52 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7513
13. Malyala Srinu, S/o. Mallaiah Age. 42 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7514
14. Kyadasi Yellaiah, S/o. Pochaiah Age. 58 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7515A
15. Dava Vijaya, W/o Shankar Age. 49 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7519
16. Kyadasi Anjaiah, S/o. Pochaiah Age. 52 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7520A
17. Kyadasi Chinna Peddulu, S/o. Venkataiah Age. 51 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7522
18. Thodeti Lingaiah, S/o. Durgaiah Age. 60 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7524C
19. Kyadasi Chandraiah, S/o. Mallaiah Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7525A
20. Kyadasi Pochamallu, S/o. Mallaiah Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7525B
21. Kyadasi Rajamallu, S/o. Mallaiah Age. 52 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7526A
22. Kyadasi Laxmi Mraiyam, S/o. Mallaih Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7526B
23. Marupaka Kanukaiah, S/o. Rajamallu Age. 49 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7528A
24. Chirra Parshram, S/o. Bhoomaiah Age. 58 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7528B
25. Kyadasi Kanukaiah, S/o. Lasmaiah Age. 60 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7529A
26. Kyadasi Venkataiah, S/o. Lasmaiah Age. 58 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7529B
27. Kyadasi Laxmaiah, S/o. Lasmaiah Age. 60 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7529C

28. Kyadasi Peddaiah, S/o. Pochaiah Age. 58 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7531C
29. Kyasadi Laxmaiah, S/o. Maisaiah Age. 60 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7534A
30. Kyadasi Rajaiah, S/o. Venkataiah Age. 58 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7535A
31. Marupaka Laxman, S/o. Ashaiah Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7636A
32. Marupaka Pochaiah, S/o. Ashaiah Age. 52 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7536B
33. Noundla Rajesham, S/o. Durgaiah Age. 53 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7538A
34. Kydasi Parshram, S/o. Pochaiah Age. 52 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7542B
35. Kyadasi Mondaiah, S/o. Durgaiah Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7543A
36. Thideti Srinivas, S/o. Balamallu Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7444C
37. Metta Vanitha, W/o Shankar Age. 46 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7546
38. Thodeti Anjaiah, S/o. Narsaiah Age. 38 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7554A
39. Thodeti Sujatha, W/o Mallesham Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7534B
40. Kyadasi Kumar, S/o. Pochaiah Age. 34 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7563
41. Marupaka Pochaiah, S/o. Ashaiah Age. 32 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7564B
42. Ch Anitha, W/o Durgaiah Age. 30 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-765
43. Thodeti Naresh, S/o. Ballamallu Age. 40 Years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7544D
44. Kyadasi Kondaiah, S/o. Balaiah Age. 48 years Occ. Agriculture H.No. 2-7545
45. Kyadasi Kanukaiah, S/o. Mallaiah Age. 67 years Occ. Agriculture
46. Kyadasi Anil, S/o. Hanumaiah Age. 42 Years Occ. Agriculture
47. Kyadasi Pochaiah, S/o. Rajamallu Age. 43 Years Occ. Agriculture
48. Noundla Laxminarayana, S/o. Balaraju Age. 39 Years Occ. Agriculture
49. Noundla Shankar, S/o. Balaraju Age. 38 Years Occ. Agriculture
50. Noundla Thirupathi, S/o. Balaraju Age. 42 Years Occ. Agriculture
51. Noundla Venkatesham, S/o. Balaraju Age. 30 Years Occ. Agriculture
52. Kyadasi Rayamallu, S/o. Venkataiah Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture
53. Kyadasi Pranith, S/o. Rajaiah Age. 42 Years Occ. Agriculture
54. Kyadasi Prajvel, S/o. Shankar Age. 43 Years Occ. Agriculture
55. Kyadasi Komuraiah, S/o. Mallaiah Age. 30 Years Occ. Agriculture
56. Thodeti Srinivas, S/o. Pochaiah Age. 58 Years Occ. Agriculture
57. Thodeti Anil, S/o. Pochaiah Age. 43 Years Occ. Agriculture
58. Thodeti Parsharam, S/o. Balaiah Age. 48Years Occ. Agriculture
59. Kyadasi Shankar, S/o. Rayanarsu Age. 38 Years Occ. Agriculture
60. Kyadasi Pochaiah, S/o. Rayanarsu Age. 43 Years Occ. Agriculture
61. Kyadasi Ravi, S/o. Venkataiah Age. 42 Years Occ. Agriculture
62. Kyadasi Prabhakar, S/o. Venkataiah Age. 39 Years Occ. Agriculture
63. Kyadasi Mallaiah, S/o. Kondaiah Age. 40 Years Occ. Agriculture
64. Kyadasi Srinivas, S/o. Laxmaiah Age. 42 Years Occ. Agriculture
65. Kyadasi Ramesh, S/o. Laxmaiah Age. 50 Years Occ. Agriculture
66. Chirra Shekar, S/o. Narayana Age. 44 Years Occ. Agriculture
67. Chirra Parandham, S/o. Narayana Age. 43 Years Occ. Agriculture
68. Chirra Jalapathi, S/o Mondaiah, Age. 53 Years, Occ. Agriculture.
69. Chirra Shankar, S/o. Mondaiah Age. 40 Years Occ. Agriculture
70. Chirra Bhaskar, S/o. Mondaiah Age. 30 Years Occ. Agriculture
71. Chirra Ashok, S/o. Bhomaiah Age. 48 Years Occ. Agriculture
72. Chirra Anil, S/o. Bhomaiah Age. 52 Years Occ. Agriculture
73. Kampally Jyothi, W/o Mallaiah Age. 60 Years Occ. Agriculture
74. Kyadasi Kanukaiah, S/o. Mallaiah Age. 30 Years Occ. Agriculture

75. Kyadasi Kondaiah, S/o. Balaiah Age. 30 Years Occ. Agriculture
76. Chirra Mondaiah, S/o. Durgaiah Age. 30 Years Occ. Agriculture
77. Chirra Ramu, S/o. Bheemaih Age. 30 Years Occ. Agriculture
78. Chirra Shyam Sunder, S/o. Narayana Age. 50 Years Occ. Agriculture
79. K. Anjaneyulu, S/o. K. Pochaiah Age. 37 years Occ. Agriculture
80. T. Vasantha, W/o Thirupathi Age. 38 years Occ. Agriculture
81. K.Rajamallu, S/o. Mallaiah Age. 58 years Occ. Agriculture All are RoKamanpur Village Kothapalli Mandal Karimnagar District

Petitioners

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar.Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Karimnagar District
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Karimnagar District
4. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Karimnagar District
5. Gram Panchayat Kamanpur, Rep by its Panchayat Secretary Kamanpur Village Kothapalli Mandal Karimnagar District
6. The Tahasildar, Kothapalli Mandal Karimnagar District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ of mandamus order declaring the Memo No. A5/2530/2024-Pts dated 03.12.2025 issued by the District Panchayat Officer i.e, Respondent No 3 and letter No KMPR/315/2025 dated 05/12/2025 issued by the Panchayat Secretary as illegal arbitrary and against to the principles of Natural Justice and violative of Article 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently set aside the Memo No. A5/2530/2024 dated 03/12/2025 and letter No KMPR/315/2025 dated 05/12/2025 issued by the 3rd and 5th Respondent and consequently direct the Respondents not to disposes the Petitioner from their respective sheds in Sy No116 of Kamanpur Village Kothapalli Mandal Karimnagar District.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to dispossess demolish or interfere with the properties of the Petitioners in SyNo116 of Kamanpur Village Kothapalli Mandal and Karimnagar District by suspending Memo No A5/2530/2024-Pts dated 03/12/2025 and letter No KMPR/315/2025 dated: 05.12.2025 issued by 3rd and 5th Respondents, pending disposal of WP No 12077 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and order dated 20.04.2026 & 29.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. P Giri Krishna Advocate for the Petitioner(s), GP For Panchayat Raj Rural Dev for the Respondent(s),

WRIT PETITION NO: 641 OF 2026

Between:

1. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Parsharam.
2. Busa Kanukaiah, S/o. Mallaiah.
3. Jangili Renuka, W/o. Kanukaiah.
4. Busa Rajaiah, S/o. Mallaiah.
5. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Parsharam.
6. Busa Komuramma, W/o. Ramulu.
7. Koyyada Madhuraiah, S/o. Komuraiah.
8. Busa Parsharam, S/o. Mallaiah.
9. Busa Lasmaiah, S/o. Ramulu.
10. Dhuduri Ramulu, S/o. Pochalu.
11. Jinuka Ramulu, S/o. Bhumaiah.
12. Busa Raju, S/o. Mallaiah.
13. Busa Santhosh, S/o. Mallaiah.
14. Sanda Mallaiah, S/o. Ilaiah.
15. Busa Santhosh Kumar, S/o. Komuraiah.
16. Busa Rajesham, S/o. Lasmaiah.
17. Busa Komuramma, S/o. Parshaiah.
18. Busa Mallaiah, S/o. Ramulu.
19. Busa Rajaiah, S/o. Parsharam.
20. Busa Anjaiah, S/o. Pochalu.
21. Busa Jaggaiah, S/o. Parsharam.
22. Busa Parsharam, S/o. Komuraiah.
23. Jangili Ellavva, S/o. Bakkaiah.
24. Busa Kumaraswamy, S/o. Odelu.
25. Busa Kanukaiah, S/o. Parshaiah.
26. Busa Sampath, S/o. Mallaiah.
27. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Mallaiah.
28. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Mallaiah.
29. Jinuka Pochaiah, S/o. Bhoomaiah.
30. Gaddi Sampath, S/o. Ellaiah.
31. Busa Venkatesham, S/o. Parashuram.
32. Velpukonda Ilaiah, S/o. Parvathalu.
33. Jinuka Ramulu, S/o. Mallaiah.
34. Busa Ellawa, S/o. Ramaiah.

35. Busa Parashuram, S/o. Mallaiah.
36. Jangili Venu Gopal, S/o. Parsharam.
37. Ittaveni Komuraiah, S/o. Parashuram.
38. Ittaveni Ravi, S/o. Komuraiah.
39. Busa Laxmaiah, S/o. Mallaiah.
40. Busa Sampath, S/o. Ramulu.
41. Busa Sampath, S/o. Parsharam.
42. Busa Sampath, S/o. Ramulu.
43. Gaddi Raju, S/o. Ellaiah.
44. Gaddi Ellaiah, S/o. Rajaiah.
45. Jittaveni Sampath, S/o. Pochaiah.
46. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Laxmaiah.
47. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Nagaiah.
48. Busa Srinivas, S/o. Lasmaiah.

...Petitioners

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Karimnagar District.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Karimnagar District.
4. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Karimnagar District.
5. Gram Panchayat Kamanpur, Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary, Kamanpur Village, Kothapalli Mandal, Karimnagar District
6. The Tahasildar, Kothapalli Mandal, Karimnagar District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the Memo No. A5/2530/2024-Pts, dated- 03.12.2025 issued by the District Panchayat Officer i.e., Respondent No.3 and letter No. KMPR/315/2025, dated- 05.12.2025 issued by the Panchayat Secretary as illegal arbitrary and against to the principles of Natural Justice and violative of Article 14 & 21 of Constitution of India and consequently set aside the Memo No. A5/2530/2024-Pts, dated- 03.12.2025 and letter No. KMPR/315/2025, dated- 05.12.2025 issued by the 3rd and 5th Respondent and consequently direct the Respondents not to disposes the Petitioner from their respective sheds in Sy.No.116 of Kamanpur Village, Kothapalli Mandal, Karimnagar District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to dispossess, demolish or interfere with the properties of the Petitioners in Sy.No.116 of Kamanpur Village, Kothapalli Mandal, and Karimnagar District by suspending Memo No. A5/2530/2024-Pts, dated: 03.12.2025 and letter No. KMPR/315/2025, dated- 05.12.2025 issued by 3rd and 5th Respondents, pending disposal of WP.No.641 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 08.01.2026, 27.02.2026, 20.04.2026 & 29.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. P. GIRI KRISHNA Advocate for the Petitioners, Assistant GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.2 and 6 and SRI. K. PRADEEP REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 15.09.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. P GIRI KRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEV, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 13.07.2026

LIST ON: 15.09.2026



ORDER

WP.Nos.12077 & 641 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER